CITYof BRISBANE

Zoning Administrator Meeting Agenda

Thursday, December 15, 2022 at 1:00 PM e Virtual Meeting

This virtual meeting is compliant with the Ralph M. Brown act as amended by California Assembly
Bill No. 361 effective September 16, 2021 providing for a public health emergency exception to the
standard teleconference rules required by the Brown Act. The purpose of this is to provide a safe
environment for the public, staff, and Zoning Administrator, while allowing for public participation.
The public may address the Zoning Administrator using exclusively remote public comment options
which are detailed below.

The Zoning Administrator may take action on any item listed in the agenda.

The Zoning Administrator Meeting will be an exclusively virtual meeting. Members of the public may
view the meeting by logging into the Zoom webinar listed below. The agenda materials may be viewed
online at www.brisbaneca.org/meetings

Join Zoom Webinar: www.brisbaneca.org/webinar-za
Meeting ID: 891 6601 1409
Passcode: 005726

TO ADDRESS THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR:

Members of the public are encouraged to submit written comments before the meeting to the project
planner. For planner contact information, see posted public notices at:

https://www.brisbaneca.org/cd/page/public-notices

Members of the public who join the live Zoom webinar may address the Zoning Administrator in the
meeting when called upon by the Zoning Administrator. Please use the “Chat” box in Zoom to alert
staff that you want to address the Zoning Administrator. Any interested person is invited to attend and
give testimony.

Members of the public may email or text comments prior to the start of the particular agenda item to
the below email and text line:

Email: jrobbins@brisbaneca.org
Text: 415-519-1437

December 15, 2022 1:00 PM
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A call-in number is also available for those watching the meeting on Zoom for oral communications and
public hearing items:

Phone Number: +1 (669) 900-9128
Meeting ID: 891 6601 1409

After entering the meeting ID and pressing #, simply press # a second time to enter the meeting
waiting room. No participant code is required. Please wait to call until the Zoning Administrator and/or
staff announces that the phone line is open. When you are let into the meeting, press *6 on your
phone to un-mute yourself before addressing the Zoning Administrator. To avoid feedback, please turn
off the volume of the meeting broadcast on your TV or computer. You will still be able to hear the
Zoning Administrator through your phone.

SPECIAL ASSISTANCE

If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Community Development
Department at (415) 508-2120 in advance of the meeting. Notification in advance of the meeting will
enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.

John A. Swiecki, AICP, Zoning Administrator

CALL TO ORDER
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (Limited to a total of 15 minutes)
PUBLIC HEARING

A. 120 Tulare Street; Setback Exception Modification 2022-SE-1; R-1 Residential District; to
allow a detached 32 square foot accessory structure, measuring approximately 12 feet in
height above grade, to be located approximately three feet, five inches from the side lot line;
and finding that this project is categorically exempt from environment review under CEQA

Guidelines Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures; Justin
Ammerlaan, applicant and owner.

ADJOURNMENT
APPEALS PROCESS

Anyone may appeal the action of the Zoning Administrator/Community Development Director to the
Planning Commission not later than seven (7) calendar days after the Zoning Administrator’s/Community
Development Director’s action. An application form and fee is required to make a formal appeal. For
additional information, please contact the Community Development Department at 415-508-2120.

If you challenge the application in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone
else raised at the public hearing, described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the
Community Development Department at, or prior to, the public hearing.

INTERNET & OTHER ACCESS
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Agendas for meetings of the Zoning Administrator are posted on the Internet at:

www.brisbaneca.org/meetings. For a digital copy, please contact the Community Development
Department.

NOTICE OF DISCLOSURE

Written information or comments that may include a person’s name, address, email address, etc.
submitted to the City, Zoning Administrator, and/or City staff are public records under the California
Public Records Act, are subject to disclosure and may appear on the City’s website.

December 15, 2022 1:00 PM
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File Attachments for ltem:

A. 120 Tulare Street; Setback Exception Modification 2022-SE-1; R-1 Residential District; to
allow a detached 32 square foot accessory structure, measuring approximately 12 feet in height
above grade, to be located approximately three feet, five inches from the side lot line; and
finding that this project is categorically exempt from environment review under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures; Justin
Ammerlaan, applicant and owner.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR AGENDA REPORT
Meeting Date: Decemb?j?%z\ozz
From: Jeremiah Roblins, Associate Planner

Subject: 120 Tulare Street; Setback Exception Modification 2022-SE-1; R-1
Residential District; to allow a detached 32 square foot accessory
structure, measuring approximately 12 feet in height above grade,
to be located approximately three feet, five inches from the side lot
line; and finding that this project is categorically exempt from
environment review under CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures; Justin Ammerlaan,
applicant and owner.

REQUEST: The applicant requests a setback exception modification to legalize an accessory
structure, constructed without a building permit, that encroaches into the required side setback
area and exceeds the maximum allowed height permitted under the standard setback exceptions
for accessory structures located within a side setback area.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Setback Exception Modification 2022-SE-1 via adoption of
Resolution 2022-SE-1 containing the findings and conditions of approval.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The project is categorically exempt from the provisions of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per Section 15303(e) - this project falls within a
class of projects which the State has determined not to have a significant effect on the
environment. The exceptions to this categorical exemption referenced in Section 15300.2 of the
CEQA Guidelines do not apply.

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: Brisbane Municipal Code (BMC) §17.06.040.D.2 establishes side
setback areas in the R-1 Residential District, BMC §17.02.755.B defines accessory structures, and
BMC §17.32.070.A.2.a allows accessory structures within the side setback area when certain
provisions (setback exceptions) are met. If the setback exceptions, which include a maximum
height, are proposed to be exceeded, the zoning administrator may approve modification of
these setback exceptions, based on certain affirmative findings outlined later in this report.

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS:
Background

The subject property is a downslope lot of approximately 5,050 square feet developed with a
three-story single-family home of approximately 2,700 square feet in floor area (0.53 FAR) and
1,500 square feet (30%) of lot coverage, both within allowable limits in the R-1 Residential
District. The rear yard includes a deck accessible from the lower level of the home that overlooks
irrigated landscapes per the applicant’s site plan. A detached accessory structure, consisting of

120 Tulare Street Setback Exception Modification Page 1 of 3
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2022-SE-1
12/15/2022 Meeting

a sauna built atop a new elevated platform (sauna deck), was determined to have been
constructed without obtaining a (necessary) building permit in the required side setback area.

Analysis and Findings

The setback exceptions detailed in BMC Section 17.32.070.A.2.b allow for an accessory structure
to be placed within an interior side setback area provided it is no closer than three feet from the
side lot line, the portion of the structure within the setback area does not exceed eight feet in
height, and the structure does not exceed 120 square feet.

In order for the accessory structure to be legalized, a modification to the setback exceptions is
required, in addition to obtaining building permit (condition of approval 1), since the height of
the sauna is more than allowed under the standard exception. The Zoning Administrator may
grant modifications to a Setback Exception for a small accessory structure exceeding eight feet
in height within the side setback if the following findings can be made:

i. The modification will not result in overbuilding the site or result in the removal of
significant greenscape.

The project would meet this finding. The footprint of the sauna deck, approximately 67 square
feet, represents slightly more than 1% of the total lot area and slightly less than 2% of the 3,550
square foot area of the lot not covered by structures with a solid covering; note, the uncovered
portions of the sauna deck do not count towards lot coverage as it is not covered by a solid roof.
At 32 square feet, the sauna itself would increase the lot coverage of the site by less than half of
one percent. The resulting overall lot coverage remains at 30% and the new FAR would only
increase by 0.01 to 0.54. Both FAR and lot coverage remain well below the maximum FAR and lot
coverage allowed in the R-1 Residential District of .72 and 40%, respectively. No part of the
accessory structure is located within the required rear setback area which, per the applicant’s
plan, remains entirely as irrigated landscaping; there is no irrigated landscaping within the side
setbacks.

The height of the sauna deck is approximately six feet two inches above grade and the portion of
the sauna within the required side setback area adds another six feet in height (see Attachment
D). While the setback exception limits accessory structures to eight feet tall, a total height of
approximately 12 feet from grade is well below the maximum permitted height of 30 feet that
applies to the site and adjacent parcels as a whole.

ii.  The modification will not create any significant adverse impacts upon adjacent
properties in terms of loss of privacy, noise, or glare.

The project would meet this finding. The accessory structure would be setback three feet five
inches from the nearest side lot line, in excess of the minimum three-foot setback required via
the setback exception, and approximately eight to nine feet from the nearest neighboring
building. Furthermore, only the back wall of the sauna encroaches into the side setback area.
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2022-SE-1
12/15/2022 Meeting

With no windows on the back wall of the sauna, direct views from sauna deck into the
neighboring properties at 136 Tulare Street and 223 Santa Clara Street are not possible from
inside the sauna and the sauna itself would obstruct views from the sauna deck. No other
significant or adverse glare or noise impacts are anticipated.

As a conditional of approval, the existing rear deck accessible from the lower level of the home
will be required to comply with the side setback requirements for the R-1 Residential District;
there are no exceptions for supported decks and the standard 4-foot, 10-inch (10% of lot width)
side setback shall apply.

iii.  The accessory structure is designed to be compatible with the primary dwelling(s) on
the site.

The proposal would meet this finding. The accessory structure deck is constructed of natural
wood structure that is complementary in scale and appearance to the primary dwelling (see
Attachment D).

ATTACHMENTS

A. Draft findings and conditions of approval
B. Aerial vicinity map

C. Applicant statement of findings

D. Applicant’s plans
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Setback Exception Modification 2022-SE-1
ATTACHMENT A

Draft
Setback Exception Modification 2022-SE-1
120 Tulare Street

Action Taken: Conditionally approve Setback Exception Modification 2022-SE-1 per the staff
memorandum for the Zoning Administrator hearing of December 15, 2022 subject to the
following findings and conditions of approval.

Findings:

i.  The modification will not result in overbuilding the site or result in the removal of
significant greenscape, as both the overall floor area ratio and lot coverage of the site
would remain well below the maximums allowed within the R-1 Residential District, the
side setback area is not currently landscaped, and the majority of the rear yard remains
as an irrigated landscape.

ii.  The modification will not result in significant adverse noise, privacy, or glare impacts to
adjacent properties in that no windows or openings overlook neighboring properties and
direct views from the accessory structure into neighboring properties would be blocked
by the structure itself.

iii.  The design of the accessory structure is compatible with the primary dwelling on the site,
being a rectangular, natural wood deck and structure that is complementary in scale and
appearance to the primary dwelling.

Conditions of Approval:

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit or During Construction:

1. The applicant shall obtain a building permit to legalize the accessory structure. The
building permit application shall include any structural, electrical, plumbing, and/or other
work performed as part of construction of the accessory structure.

2. Plans submitted for building permit shall substantially conform to plans on file in the City
of Brisbane Planning Department dated June 28, 2022, with the following modification:

a. The existing rear deck shall be modified so as to comply with the side setback
standards in the R-1 Residential District.

b. A 1-hour fire rated wall is required for any portion of the accessory structure that
is less than five feet from the property line.

3. Drawings depicting all work completed and proposed shall be provided to the satisfaction
of the City. Exposure of covered work may also be required to demonstrate compliance
with building code requirements.

Other Conditions:

4. Minor modifications may be approved administratively by the Community Development
Director in conformance will all requirements of the Municipal Code.
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Setback Exception Modification 2022-SE-1
ATTACHMENT A

5. This Setback Exception Modification shall expire two years from the effective date (at the
end of the appeal period) if a Building Permit has not yet been issued for the approved
project or if the Building Permit, once issued, is allowed to expire prior to final inspection.
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Setback Exception Modification 2022-SE-1
ATTACHMENT B

Aerial Vicinity Map

120 Tulare Street
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ATTACHMENT C

¥I)208Tulare St; L
Brisbane,{CA'94005

Supporting statements

What unusual or special circumstances relating to your property make it necessary for you to install this
projection from a building at this specific location?

At the location of the sauna the sewage return tank is located. As this property does not have an
easement for sewage to be sent downhill, a sewage return tank is required to return the sewage up to
Tulare st. As the deck above the sewage return tank is blank space and is quite unsightly and rotten, a
replacement deck is necessary. The sauna can not be constructed at ground level, due to the sewage
return tank and was chosen to be constructed on top of the sewage return tank deck. The local code
does permit accessory structures to be within the setback if they are on ground level at the rear of the
property. As the sewage return tank is in the way, this option is not available.

How will the visual impacts of the proposed projection from a building (in terms of size, height, location,
color, materials, landscaping, etc.) be minimized?

The sauna will utilize a shed roof, which minimizes the impact to the neighbors view. The sauna will
utilize neutral wood tones and blend in with the existing decking and house.
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ATTACHMENT C

How much of the site (in terms of square footage and percentage of lot area) will the proposed accessory
structure occupy? How much of the site is already occupied by structures?

The sauna will occupy 40 sqft of the site. The current lot coverage is 29.5% and the sauna will increase
this to 30%.

How many trees and shrubs and how much other landscaping will be removed to accommodate the
proposed accessory structure?
There are no required landscaping changes. The structure is built above a sewage return rank.

How will the accessory structure be designed so as not to adversely impact the surrounding properties in
terms of privacy, noise or glare?

The structure is designed with a shed roof to minimize the impact on neighbors view. The structure
Additionally the structure significantly increases the privacy of adjacent properties by reducing the
ability of residents at 120 tulare st to see down into their private backyard area. The privacy of this
neighbors yard has thus been increased.

How will the accessory structure be designed to be compatible with the main dwelling(s) on the site (in
terms of size, height, location, color, materials, landscaping, etc.)?

The accessory structure will utilize similar materials (asphalt shingles, red wood decking etc, black trim)
to maintain a similar look to the main structure. Additionally, the owner plans to update the main
structure to be even further in line with the new structure in a future upgrade of the siding on the main
structure.
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Site Plan 1 - 120 Tulare St
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ATTACHMENT D

Sauna detailed plan

EREERINENSEEEREENEREANARE SR AN AN E AN AR AR REE
I ‘ ! SN ENENENNNEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
I 3
g 1 square = 12"x12"
Tp Tulare st =
(N
| | | 102 9/16" —|

| e s i i e o
I I

ectrical Disconnect—
| Jacuzzi ‘ '
B 83x83

256056 P 28056, 2116086

20-7 111"

I it | ) |
BT
I B I |
Approximate Southern Property line

17-0 3/14"

=57 14" —

g

iR R

Y I I
i
\
\
\
\ |
\
\
\
__%_




15

Sauna side view

Sauna front view

Elevations
West Elevation
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